STATEMENT OF BASIS
Title V Air Operation Permit Revision
Permit No. 0090235-006-AV
APPLICANT
The applicant for this project is Vectorworks Merritt Island, LLC.  The applicant’s responsible official and mailing address are: 
Mr. Jeffrey Gray, President
Vectorworks Merritt Island, LLC
805 Marina Road
Titusville, Florida 32796
FACILITY DESCRIPTION
The applicant operates Vectorworks Merritt Island, which is located at 1200 Sea Ray Drive, Merritt Island, Florida. 
The facility manufactures molds for boat manufacturing; fiberglass boats varying in size and purpose; and non-boat manufacturing related reinforced plastic composites. Additionally, the facility has woodworking activities (primarily in Building 102 to make various wood structures included in the boats manufactured) that will contribute to the facility overall Potential to Emit.  Additionally, the existing emergency fire pump has been classified as a permitted emission unit, EU No. 003, because it is subject to unit specific conditions of 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ.  
There is a paint spray application booth in the west side of Building 101.  The booth is used for final painting of manufactured boats.  
This facility also includes miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.
REGULATED EMISSIONS UNIT IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS
	EU No.
	Brief Description

	001
	Lamination/Gelcoating and Related Activities

	002
	Adhesive Mixing/Packaging and Related Activities

	003
	Emergency Fire Pump


APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
Based on the Title V air operation permit revision application received on April 28, 2017, this facility is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAP).  A summary of applicable regulations is shown in the following table:  
	Regulation
	EU No(s).

	Federal Rule Citations

	40 CFR 63 Subpart A, General Provisions
	001, 003

	40 CFR 63 Subpart VVVV, Boat Manufacturing
	001

	40 CFR 63, Subpart WWWW, Reinforced Plastic Composites Production 
	001

	40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ – National Emissions Standards for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines.
	003





PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The purpose of this permitting project is to revise the Title V permit for the above referenced facility.  The permit revision includes a new paint spray application booth in the west side of Building 101.  The booth will be used for final painting of manufactured boats.  The filters have a particulate matter removal efficiency of 98 percent.    Permit Number 0090235-005-AC authorizes the construction of the paint spray application booth.
PROCESSING SCHEDULE AND RELATED DOCUMENTS  
Application for an Air Construction Permit received on January 30, 2012. 
Air Construction Permit 0090235-001-AC issued on May 25, 2012.  It had an expiration date of December 30, 2013.
Application for an Initial Title V Air Operation Permit, No. 0090235-002-AV, was received on November 12, 2013.
Title V Air Operation Permit No. 0090235-002-AV issued on May 13, 2014.  It has an expiration date of May 13, 2019.
[bookmark: _Hlk485106414]Application for Air Construction Permit, No. 0090235-003-AC, and Revised Title V Air Operation Permit, No. 0090235-004-AV, incorporating the proposed project, was received on February 23, 2015.
Air Construction Permit No. 0090235-003-AC issued on April 10, 2015.  It had an expiration date of December 30, 2016.
Title V Air Operation No. 0090235-004-AV issued on May 11, 2015.  It has an expiration date of May 13, 2019.
Application for Air Construction Permit, No. 0090235-005-AC, and Revised Title V Air Operation Permit, No. 0090235-006-AV, incorporating the paint spray application booth, was received on April 28, 2017.

PRIMARY REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS
Standard Industrial Classification (SIC) Code:  3732 – Boat Building and Repairing; 3089 – Plastics Products, NEC
North American Industry Classification System (NAICS):  336612 – Boat Building; 326199 – All Other Plastics Product Manufacturing
Title III:  The facility is identified as a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
Title V:  The facility is a Title V major source of air pollution in accordance with Chapter 62-213, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
PSD:  The facility is not a Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) major source of air pollution in accordance with Rule 62-212.400, F.A.C.
NSPS:  The facility does not operate units subject to the New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) of 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 60.
NESHAP:  The facility operates emission units (EU 001 and EU 003) that are subject to the National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP) of 40 CFR 63.
EU 001 (Lamination/Gelcoat and Related Activities)	
· 40 CFR 63 Subpart VVVV (NESHAP: Boat Manufacturing); and 
· 40 CFR 63 Subpart WWWW (NESHAP: Reinforced Plastic Composites Production). 
(Note: The facility will demonstrate compliance with the MACT for both activities by use of the “averaging/point value” method.)
EU 002 (Adhesive Mixing/Packaging and Related Activities) is not subject to any NSPS or NESHAP requirement.
EU 003 (Fire Pump Emergency RICE) 
· 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ (Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines).	
CAIR:  The facility is not subject to the Clean Air Interstate Rule (CAIR) set forth in Rule 62-296.470, F.A.C.
CAM:  Compliance Assurance Monitoring (CAM) does not apply to any of the units at the facility. 
GHG:  The facility is not identified as a major source of green house gas (GHG) pollutants.
PROJECT REVIEW
The facility description was changed to include the paint spray application booth.  Air Construction Permit No. 0090235-005-AC authorized the construction of the paint spray application booth.  No conditions were changed in the Title V Air Operation Permit.  Appendix SPPFD, Site Plans and Process Flow Diagrams, was updated and renamed Appendix SLFLPFD, Site Location, Facility Layout, and Process Flow Diagrams.
CONCLUSION
[bookmark: _GoBack]This project revises Title V air operation permit No. 0090235-002-AV, which was issued on May 13, 2014.  This Title V air operation permit revision is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213, F.A.C. 
Vectorworks Merritt Island, LLC	Permit No. 0090235-006-AV
Vectorworks Merritt Island	Paint Spray Application Booth
Page 3 of 3
